
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Audit and Standards Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included in the agenda 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s). 
 

4 2021-22 EXTERNAL AUDIT   (Pages 7 - 66) 

 This item includes supplementary reports.   
 

5 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22 AND AUDIT 
OPINION   

(Pages 67 - 82) 

6 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN AND CHARTER 2022/23   (Pages 83 - 98) 

7 CORPORATE FRAUD ARRANGEMENTS   (Pages 99 - 140) 

8 RISK PROFILES FOR CYBER RISK AND DATA BREACH   (Pages 141 - 174) 

9 RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY AND STRATEGY 2022/23   (Pages 175 - 218) 

10 COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2022/23   (Pages 219 - 220) 

11 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 
 

 
Members: Councillors Paul Waring (Chair), Barry Panter (Vice-Chair), Mark Holland, 

Sylvia Dymond, Sarah Pickup, Mike Stubbs and Bert Proctor 
 

 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Monday, 25th April, 2022 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Astley Room - Castle 

Contact Denise French 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Appendix 9, Section 4 of Constitution) 

 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  The 

named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
   

Substitute Members: Graham Hutton 
Andrew Parker 
Gillian Burnett 

Kyle Robinson 
Gillian Williams 
Kenneth Owen 

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend in your place you 

need to: 
 

 Identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on your behalf 

 Notify the Chairman of the Committee (at least 24 hours before the meeting is due to take 
place) NB Only 2 Substitutes per political group are allowed for each meeting and your 
Chairman will advise you on whether that number has been reached 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 
NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



  
Audit and Standards Committee - 07/02/22 

  
1 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 7th February, 2022 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Paul Waring (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Barry Panter 

Mark Holland 
 

Sylvia Dymond 
Sarah Pickup 
 

Mike Stubbs 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Bert Proctor 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Graham Hutton (In place of Councillor Bert Proctor) 

 
 
Officers: Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal & Governance 

/Monitoring Officer 
 Mr Andrew Smith  (Grant 

Thornton) 
 

 Clare Potts Chief Internal Auditor 
 Denise French Democratic Services Team 

Leader 
 Craig Turner Finance Manager 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Stephen Sweeney Deputy Leader of the Council 

and Portfolio Holder - Finance, 
Town Centres and Growth 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
An apology for absence was received from Phil Butters.   
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Committee noted that a Decision Record had been produced for the 
previous meeting but was advised that minutes would be produced for this 
meeting and all future meetings.   
 
Resolved: That the Decision Record of the meeting held on 8 November 

2021 be agreed as a correct record.  
 

4. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2020/21  
 
The Committee considered the Annual Audit letter 2020/21 presented by Andrew 
Smith of Grant Thornton.  The letter summarised the key findings from the work 
carried out.   
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



  
Audit and Standards Committee - 07/02/22 

  
2 

The National Audit Office had changed the Code of Audit Practice and now required 
the auditor to undertake a detailed review across 50 lines of enquiry in 3 areas: 

 Financial Sustainability 

 Governance 

 Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness. 
The audit process would no longer result in an overall conclusion but would focus on 
a series of recommendations: 

 Improvement recommendations 

 Key recommendations – where a significant weakness was found that 
required action 

 Statutory recommendations. 
There were no key or statutory recommendations arising from this year’s audit.  
There were 4 improvement recommendations relating to Governance: 

 Linking risks to the corporate risk register to corporate objectives 

 Internal audit coverage 

 Level of detail within quarterly financial reports 

 Completeness of declarations on the register of interests.   
Responses had been provided to Grant Thornton on each recommendation and they 
were content with the information provided. 
 
In summary, Andrew Smith said he considered the audit findings overall to be a 
positive assessment. 
 
Members asked questions as follows: 

 What comparisons were made to assess best practice?  This included other 
local authorities but also regulatory bodies such as CiPFA. 

 Was the council liable for additional costs arising from extra work carried out 
by Grant Thornton due to the recommendation about internal audit coverage?  
The Committee was advised that no extra work or cost had arisen due to this 
recommendation. 

 Did the need to check Companies House result in additional costs?  There 
was no extra costs and Grant Thornton recommended the council did an 
annual check at Companies House which was free of charge  

 What investigations had been carried out regarding register of interests and 
could Group Leaders be kept informed of any issues that were identified?  
This would be followed up outside the meeting and the Chair informed of 
findings so any further action could be taken. 

 
Members thanked staff and any stakeholders who had contributed to the audit 
process which had resulted in a good report following all the difficulties of the 
pandemic. 
 
Resolved: that the annual audit letter 2020/21 be received.   
 
Click here to watch the debate 
.    
 

5. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE QUARTER 3  
 
The Committee considered the Quarter 3 Internal Audit update covering the period 1 
October to 31 December 2021, presented by Clare Potts, Internal Auditor.  During 
the period 4 audits had been completed with one unsatisfactory finding relating to 
General Data Protection Regulations for which a list of improvements was set out in 
the report and officers had put an action plan in place. 

Page 4

https://youtu.be/07B6tWl_ggs?t=141


  
Audit and Standards Committee - 07/02/22 

  
3 

 
Future reports would include an explanatory table of the meaning of each level.      
 
The report showed the audits currently in progress and their status.  The report also 
updated progress with previous recommendations and showed that out of 280 
recommendations, 252 had been completed by 31 December 2021.   
 
The next meeting of the Committee would receive the Annual Audit Plan for the 
forthcoming year which would pick up on the points made by the External Auditor in 
the Annual Audit Letter.  Clare Potts was also confident that an annual opinion on the 
current year would be brought to a future meeting.   
 
Members asked questions as follows: 
 

 Did the council correctly advise on forms etc how data provided would be 
treated?  Clare Potts felt that as this had not been raised as a concern, it 
was likely the correct information was provided but she would check and 
confirm outside the meeting 

 When information and complaints regarding Walley’s Quarry had been 
collected by the Council had residents been informed that their details may 
subsequently be handed over to the quarry operators?  The Head of Legal 
and Governance advised that this was a complex and unique issue.  When 
data was initially collected the Council’s privacy notices advised that 
personal data would be kept confidential.  However, as the council 
progressed through the court process it became apparent that this data 
would have to be shared; the Chief Executive had sent a detailed letter of 
explanation to residents and a copy was on the website.   

 
Resolved:  that the report be received. 
 
Click here to watch the debate 
 

6. APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITOR FOR THE FIVE YEAR PERIOD FROM 
2023/24  
 
The Committee considered a report proposing that the Council accepted the 
invitation from the Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) to opt into national 
auditor appointment arrangements for the five year period from 2023/24.   
 
Members queried whether 5 years was too long to be tied into a contract and risks of 
cost increases being imposed during the contract period.  The Committee was 
advised that all the Staffordshire Authorities were considering entering into the same 
arrangement with PSAA and there was only a limited number of External Auditors 
from which to choose.  The recent fee increases had been partly reclaimed from the 
Government. 
 
Resolved: that the Committee supports the proposal to accept the invitation from the 
Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) to opt into national auditor appointment 
arrangements for the five year period from 2023/24 – 2027/28. 
 
Click here to watch the debate 
 

7. QUARTER 3 2021/22 - CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT  
 

Page 5

https://youtu.be/07B6tWl_ggs?t=925
https://youtu.be/07B6tWl_ggs?t=1470


  
Audit and Standards Committee - 07/02/22 

  
4 

The Committee considered the Quarter 3 Corporate Risk Management Report.  
Since the report had been written the number of overdue risk reviews had reduced 
from nine to three.  There were no risk level increases.  There had also been 3 new 
identified risks for Q3: 
 

 Future High Street Fund 

 Newcastle Town Deal 

 Kidsgrove Town Deal. 
 
The new risks would be monitored by relevant Project Boards. 
 
The Committee suggested the next meeting include risk profiles relating to cyber risk 
and data breach. 
 
Resolved: that  
 

(a) The Quarter 3 Risk Management Report be received: and 
(b) The update to the next meeting include Risk Profiles for Cyber Risk and Data 

Breach.   
 
Click here to watch the debate 
 

8. WORK PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the work plan.  The Committee was advised that the 
External Audit was expected to be available in time for the next meeting and there 
would be the Annual Internal Audit report and Annual Opinion too rather than the 
Quarter 4 progress report. 
 
Resolved: that the Work Plan be amended to include the External Audit and Annual 
Internal Audit Report and Annual Opinion for the next meeting on 25 April 2022.   
 
Click here to watch the debate 
 

9. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 

 
Councillor Paul Waring 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.38 pm 
 

Page 6

https://youtu.be/07B6tWl_ggs?t=2148
https://youtu.be/07B6tWl_ggs?t=2280


P
age 7

A
genda Item

 4



Commercial in confidence

P
age 8



Commercial in confidence

P
age 9

https://www.frc.org.uk/getattachment/97b5a417-d9bf-4649-b3c3-3ae49a350fe7/FR
[...]
Estimates

Estimate

[Examples]

Method / model used to 

make the estimate

Controls used to 

identify estimates

Whether 

management 

have used an 

expert

Underlying assumptions:

- Assessment of degree of uncertainty

- Consideration of alternative 

estimates

Has there 

been a

change in 

accounting

method in 

year?

Provisions

Accruals

Credit loss and 

impairment 

allowances

No

31 31

P
age 63



© 2022 Grant Thornton UK LLP | Newcastle Under Lyme Borough Council 2021/22

Commercial in confidence

32

P
age 64



© 2022 Grant Thornton UK LLP

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to 

one or more member firms, as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member 

firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not 

provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  
 

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Audit & Standards Committee 

25 April 2022 
 
Report Title: Internal Audit Annual Report 2021/22 
 
Submitted by: Chief Internal Auditor, Clare Potts 
 
Portfolios: Finance, Town Centres and Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

To consider the annual report of the Internal Audit activity for the financial year 2021/22 enclosed as 
Appendix A. 
 

Recommendation 
 
That  
1.  The Internal Audit Annual Report for 2021/22 be noted. 

  

Reasons 
 

In accordance with the Internal Audit Charter objective to report progress against the plan to the Audit & 
Standards Committee on a quarterly bas
[...]
ty and responsibility. The charter 
establishes Internal Audit’s position within the organisation, including the nature of the Chief 
Internal Auditor’s functional reporting relationship with the Audit Committee; authorises 
access to records, personnel and physical properties relevant to the performance of 
engagements; and defines the scope of Internal Audit’s activities. It provides a framework for 
the conduct of the service.  The latest version of the Charter has been approved by the 
Council’s Executive Management Team and the Audit and Standards Committee in April 
2021.   

 
1.6 The Internal Audit year-end report also builds upon the assurance given by the section in 

support of the Annual Governance Statement on internal control. The planning and delivery 
of a robust audit plan ensures that an annual opinion and overall level of assurance can be 
provided by the Chief Internal Auditor to those charged with governance, thereby complying 
with constitutional requirements and sector standards. This opinion is one of the elements of 
the assurance framework which is reported in the annual governance statement. 

  
  
2. Summary 

 
 2.1 The Audit and Standards Committee approved the original Audit Plan for 2021/22 on the 19th 

April 2021. The plan accounted for 301 audit days. 
 

2.2 Of the planned work identified in the 2021/22 Audit Plan, 86% of the work had either been 
completed or was underway at the end of March 2022; the remaining 14% was carried forward 
into 2022/23. 

 
2.3 A total of 34 recommendations have been made during 2021/22, 21% of which have already 

been implemented. 
 
2.4 The work of Internal Audit shows the Council to have an adequate, effective and reliable 

Satisfactory framework of internal control, which provides reasonable assurance regarding 
the effective and efficient achievement of the Council’s objectives 

 
3. Proposal 

 
 3.1 Not applicable. 

 
4. Reasons for Proposed Solution 

 
4.1 Not applicable.   

  
5. Opti
[...]
ssed; and therefore, places the City Council’s 

internal control environment at risk and will be recorded in the 

Annual Governance Statement. 

Page 76



 

 
 

Total 34 100% 

   

Page 77



 

 
 

 

3.5 In addition, the following prior year recommendations remain outstanding: 
 

Audit Year Overdue 
Recommendations Not 

Implemented 
2015/2016  2 

2018/2019 2 
2019/2020 5 
2020/2021 1 
Prior Year Total 10 

2021/2022 (as above) 9 
Total 19 

 
3.6 Recommendations made during 2021/22 will continue to be monitored and information 

provided by managers is recorded and monitored through to completion.  
 
4  AUDIT PERFORMANCE 
 
4.1  In order to monitor performance against the work identified within the annual plan, 

Internal Audit work is monitored on a regular basis. Table 6 analyses the status of 

the planned work at the end of March 2022, showing whether the work had been 

completed/in progress, or has still to be started. Of the planned work identified in the 

2021/22 Audit Plan, 86% of the work had either been completed or was underway at 

the end of March 2022; the remaining 14% was carried forward into 2022/23.  

Table 6 – Summary of Audit Plan 2021/22 

Category Planned Audits 

 No. % 

Complete 10 45% 

In Progress 9 41% 

Deferred 3 14% 

Total 22 100% 

 
4.3 Audit reports were produced continually throughout the year. A schedule of reports 

issued was produced on a quarterly basis and presented to the Audit Committee. Not 

all areas of work originally scheduled for 2021/22 were completed within the year. 

The outstanding work has been: 

 Deferred to 2022/23, in which case it will be scheduled into the appropriate 
quarter of the plan, or  

 Subject to a reassessment of risk and the work reclassified, or 

 Deemed no longer applicable. 
 
4.4 At the end of 2021/22 a number of audits were in progress and had yet to be finalised 

and issued. These reviews will be completed and reported through the regular 
quarterly monitoring process.
[...]
od 

opinion 

 Purchase to Pay Preparation 

 Income Collection Preparation 

Regeneration and 

Development 

Planning Enforcement Fieldwork 

Corporate Procurement and Contract 

Management 

Fieldwork 

 Risk Management Draft 

IT Audit Assurance Home Working Fieldwork 

 

 

Page 82



  
 

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Audit & Standards Committee 

25 April 2022 
 
Report Title: Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 
 
Submitted by: Chief Internal Auditor, Clare Potts 
 
Portfolios: Finance, Town Centres and Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

To inform Members of the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23 and to seek their approval on its 
contents. 
 

Recommendation 
 
That  

1. In accordance with the Committee’s terms of reference, the Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23 
be approved. 
 

2. The Internal Audit Charter for 2022/23 which sets out how the plan will be delivered be 
approved. 
 

3. The Committee agree to receive quarterly reports on the delivery of the assignments 
within the plan and on the implementation of actions arising.  

 

Reasons 
 

The Accounts and Audit Regulations include the statutory requirement for the provision of an adequate 
and effective internal audit function.  The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) place a duty on 
Internal Audit to plan effectively to ensure it contributes to the Council’s objectives at strategic and 
operational levels.  Planning also enables Internal Audit to demonstrate that they are making the best use 
of available resources. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The primary purpose of an Internal Audit service is to provide an independent, objective 

assurance and consulting service to the organisation; and through the efficient delivery of this 
service seeks to add value and improve the organisation’s operations and controls to 
effectively deliver the council’s Strategic Priorities. Internal Audit assists the org
[...]
ward and voice those concerns. The Whistle-blowing Policy is 
intended to encourage and enable people with concerns about a potential fraud or corruption, 
in any aspect of the Council’s work, to raise these with the Council rather than overlooking a 
problem or raising them with external bodies first. 

 
1.3 The Anti-Fraud and Anti-Corruption Framework, the Whistleblowing Policy, Fraud 

Response Plan, and the Anti-Money Laundering Policy are approved annually as part of the 
Council’s Constitution. 

 
1.4 The prevention of fraud and protection of the public purse is everyone’s business and it is 

important that all staff know how to recognise a fraud, how to prevent it and more importantly 
what to do if they suspect they have come across a fraud. 

 
1.5 The Anti-Fraud and Anti-Corruption Framework, Fraud Response Plan, Whistleblowing 

Policy and Anti-Money Laundering Policy are a range of policies in place that are designed 
to limit as far as possible the opportunities to commit fraudulent acts, enable such acts to 
be detected at an early stage and then deal with any subsequent investigations in a prompt, 
thorough and professional manner. 

  
2. Issues 

 
 2.1 The Council is committed to protecting public funds and ensuring that all Council activities 

are carried out in accordance with the principles of openness, honesty and integrity. These 
documents demonstrate that it proactively shows a commitment to deterring fraud and 
corruption and this is actively promoted throughout the organisation. These policies are 
reviewed every two years with the proviso that should there be the introduction of any new 
legislation or best practice guidance that they are then reviewed sooner to take account of 
this. There have been changes to the policies that were brought before the committee last 
year, these include an update to reflect changes in job titles and money laundering 
regulation changes. 

 
2.2  In order to demonstrate this commitment the Council has
[...]
ewed Risk Management Policy Statement signed by the Chief 
Executive and Leader, and the reviewed Risk Management Strategy, both of which support the 
management of the risks identified within the Council. 

Recommendation  
 
The Committee is asked to:- 
 

(a) Note the current Risk Management Policy and Strategy for the 2022/23 year, subject 
to changes listed in the documents, and note that the Chief Executive and the Leader 
have agreed and signed the Risk Management Policy Statement. 

 

Reason 
 
The risk management process adopted by the Council has been reviewed to incorporate changes 
in the way the Council works and to provide continuity and streamlined reporting of risks to allow 
the process to become further embedded at each level of the authority. This will also aid the 
identification of key risks that potentially threaten the delivery of the Council’s corporate priorities. 
The Risk Management Strategy provides a formal and proportionate framework to manage these 
identified risks and thus reduce the Council’s exposure. 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The Council annually reviews its Risk Management Policy Statement and Risk Management 

Strategy. 
 

1.2 The last review of the Risk Management Policy and Strategy was in April 2021. 
 

2. Issues 
 
 2.1 Risk Management Policy and Strategy 
 

 Note the current Risk Management Policy and Strategy for the 2022/23 year, subject to 
changes listed in the documents, and note that the Chief Executive and the Leader have 
agreed and signed the Risk Management Policy Statement.  

  
 

Page 175

Agenda Item 9



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
2 

 3.        Proposal 
 

 3.1     The Council regularly reviews and refreshes its risk registers in accordance with the Risk 
Management Strategy. 
 

3.2     These reviews are co-ordinated by the Strategic Risk Champion who works closely with 
Directors, Operational Risk Champions and Risk Owners. 
 

3.3     The measure of the ratings for the impact and likelihood
[...]
taining to the 
information contained within the report. 
 

12. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 

 12.1 Previous Minutes from Committee meeting held on 19 April 2021 regarding the last Risk 
Management Policy Statement and Strategy review. 

 
13. List of Appendices 

 
 13.1 Appendix A – Risk Management Policy Statement and Risk Management Strategy. 

 
14. Background Papers 

 
14.1  Previous Minutes and reports have been circulated to relevant Members and Officers. 

 
 

 

Page 178



 
- 1 - 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY STATEMENT 
2022/2023 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

APPENDIX A

Page 179



 
- 2 - 

 
 

RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY STATEMENT 2022/2023 
 
1. Purpose 

 
The purpose of this policy statement is to recognise and communicate the 
responsibility of Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council (‘the council’) in 
managing both external and internal risks through identified and endorsed 
best practice as described by the Association of Local Authority Risk 
Managers (ALARM), CIPFA and other relevant bodies connected to 
effective risk management. There is also an agreed responsibility on the 
council to identify, examine and cost effectively control risks to ensure they 
are eliminated or reduced to an acceptable level. 
 
The overall policy, therefore, demonstrates the Council’s ongoing 
commitment to maintain risk management as an important part of the daily 
operations of the council. 
 

2. Commitment to Risk Management 
 

The Leader of the council, the council’s Cabinet portfolio holders and the 
council’s Executive Management Team (EMT) are committed, collectively, 
to:- 
 

 Identifying and adopting best practice, where possible, in the 
identification, evaluation and cost effective control of risks; 

 Ensuring risks are reduced to a level that sits within the council’s 
appetite, and/or eliminated; and;  

 Maximising opportunities to achieve the council’s corporate priorities 
and to deliver core service provisions
[...]
porate Risk Management Report 

17 April 2023 1. External Audit 
2. Annual Internal Audit Report and Annual 
Opinion 
3. Internal Audit Charter 2023/24 
4. Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 
5. Corporate Fraud Arrangements 
7. Risk Management Policy & Strategy 2023/24 

27 June 2023 1. Health and Safety Annual Report 
2. Treasury Management Annual Report 
2021/22 
3. Internal Audit Annual Report  
4. Q4 Corporate Risk Management Report 

 

 

Page 219

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 2021-22 EXTERNAL AUDIT
	Informing the audit risk assessment 2021-22 Newcastle Under Lyme BC 7.4.22 (002)

	5 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22 AND AUDIT OPINION
	Annual Report - Appendix A 21-22

	6 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN AND CHARTER 2022/23
	Appendix A - Internal Audit Plan 22-23
	Appendix B - Newcastle Internal Audit Charter 2022-23

	7 CORPORATE FRAUD ARRANGEMENTS
	Anti Fruad and Anti Corruption Framework 2022-23
	Fraud Response Plan 2022-23
	Whistleblowing Policy 2023-23
	Anti Money Laundering Policy 2022-23
	Anti Money Laundering Staff Guidance 2022-23

	8 RISK PROFILES FOR CYBER RISK AND DATA BREACH
	Risks relating to Cyber and Data Breach 31.03.22

	9 RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY AND STRATEGY 2022/23
	Risk Management Policy  Strategy 2022-2023 (002)

	10 COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2022/23



Minutes of the meeting


  
Audit and Standards Committee - 25/04/22 

  
1 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 25th April, 2022 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
Present: Councillor Paul Waring (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Barry Panter 

Mark Holland 
 

Sylvia Dymond 
Sarah Pickup 
 

 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Mike Stubbs, Bert Proctor and Mr Phil Butters 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Graham Hutton (In place of Councillor Bert Proctor) 

 
 
Officers: Simon Sowerby Business Improvement 

Manager 
 Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal & Governance 

/Monitoring Officer 
 Clare Potts Chief Internal Auditor 
 Craig Turner Finance Manager 
 Denise French Democratic Services Team 

Leader 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Stephen Sweeney, 

Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Town Centres & Growth 
Harkamal S Vaid, Grant 
Thornton 

 

 
10. APOLOGIES  

 
11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

12. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2022 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

13. 2021-22 EXTERNAL AUDIT  
 
The committee considered 2 documents presented by Harkamal Vaid, Audit 
Manager, Grant Thornton, the council’s external auditor: 
 

(a) Informing the audit risk assessment 2021/22 – the purpose of this document 
was to contribute towards effective two-way communication between the 
council’s auditors and the committee in its role of overseeing governance.  
The document comprised a list of queries put by Grant Thornton and the 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=3328
https://youtu.be/IP7wzXDNgm0


  
Audit and Standards Committee - 25/04/22 

  
2 

council’s responses; this helped to inform the Audit Plan.  There was nothing 
that had been brought to the auditor’s attention that would develop additional 
audit risks. 

(b) Audit Plan 2021/22 – this was based on management answers as outlined in 
(a) above, the auditor’s knowledge of the council and the recommendations of 
previous audits. 

 
The key findings in the Audit Plan were presented.  The significant risks were 
highlighted and related to fraud (this risk was mandatory but was rebutted by Grant 
Thornton), management over-ride of controls (this was a mandatory risk), valuation of 
land and buildings, and valuation of the pension fund net liability.  The committee 
was informed how Grant Thornton would respond to each of the risks.   
 
Resolved: that the report be received. 
 
Click here to watch the debate 
  
 

14. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22 AND AUDIT OPINION  
 
The committee considered the annual report of the Internal Audit activity for 2021/22 
presented by the Chief Internal Auditor, Clare Potts. 
 
The report showed that of the planned work for the year, 86% had either been 
completed or was underway by the end of March 2022 with the remainder carried 
forward to the current year.  There had been 34 recommendations made during 
2021/22 with 21% having already been implemented.  There was one issue where a 
negative opinion had been issued in relation to GDPR and audit work would be 
carried out during the current year to ensure issues had been resolved. 
 
The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards required the Head of Internal Audit to 
submit an annual opinion on the overall effectiveness of the council’s framework of 
governance, risk management and control.  The opinion for the year was satisfactory 
showing the council had an adequate, effective and reliable framework of internal 
control.  The opinion definitions were presented in Table 2 paragraph 3.2 but would 
be amended to read Borough Council rather than City Council. 
 
Resolved: that the report be received. 
 
Click here to watch the debate 
 
 
 
 
 

15. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN AND CHARTER 2022/23  
 
The committee considered the Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23 presented by Clare 
Potts, with a list of proposed items for internal audit during the year.  One key area 
for audit was the One Council programme which was proposed for audit as it was a 
key strategic project. The committee also considered the Internal Audit Charter which 
identified how the audit work would be delivered, this was unchanged from previous 
years. 
 
Resolved: that 

https://youtu.be/IP7wzXDNgm0?t=66
https://youtu.be/IP7wzXDNgm0?t=465


  
Audit and Standards Committee - 25/04/22 

  
3 

 
(a) The Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23 be approved; 
(b) The Internal Audit Charter for 2022/23 be approved; and  
(c) Quarterly reports be submitted to the committee on the delivery of 

assignments within the plan and the implementation of actions arising.   
 
Click here to watch the debate 
 

16. CORPORATE FRAUD ARRANGEMENTS  
 
The Finance Manager presented the policies that supported the Council’s Counter 
Fraud arrangements.  They were presented to the Committee on an annual basis for 
review.  The Counter Fraud policies comprised:  
 
-       Anti-Fraud and Anti-Corruption Framework 
 
-       Fraud Response Plan 
 
-       Whistleblowing Policy 
 
-       Anti-Money Laundering Policy. 
 
Resolved: that the policies that support the council’s counter fraud function 

be noted – Anti-Fraud and Anti-Corruption Framework; Fraud Response Plan;  
Whistleblowing Policy; and Anti-Money Laundering Policy.    
 

Click here to watch the debate 
 

17. RISK PROFILES FOR CYBER RISK AND DATA BREACH  
 
The committee considered risk profiles relating to cyber risk and data breach, this 
had been requested at the last meeting.  The committee was informed that there 
were 23 cyber and data breach risks; of which one was red, nine were amber and 13 
were green.  A summary sheet had been produced which looked at each risk in 
depth, along with key control measures and the final risk rating after mitigations, 
along with identifying the risk owners.  This would be circulated outside the meeting.     
 
Resolved: that the risk profiles be noted.  
 
Click here to watch the debate 
 

18. RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY AND STRATEGY 2022/23  
 
The committee considered the Risk Management Policy Statement and Risk 
Management Strategy; both documents had been reviewed and the policy document 
had been signed by the Chief Executive and Leader of the Council. 
 
Resolved: that the Risk Management Policy and Strategy for 2022/23 be noted.   
 
Click here to watch the debate 
 
 

19. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2022/23  
 
The committee considered the work plan from June 2022. 

https://youtu.be/IP7wzXDNgm0?t=1058
https://youtu.be/IP7wzXDNgm0?t=1332
https://youtu.be/IP7wzXDNgm0?t=1464
https://youtu.be/IP7wzXDNgm0?t=1702


  
Audit and Standards Committee - 25/04/22 

  
4 

 
Resolved: that the work plan be noted.   
 

20. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 

 
Councillor Paul Waring 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.31 pm 
 


